## SHOW-CAUSE NOTICE SPEED-POST/EMAIL

	भारत सरकार /Ge	OVERNMENT OF INDIA	
	खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES		7.
	भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /1	/INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES	
सनत कार्यरत ON WITH THE JOB	क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्या	लय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL	
	CONTROLLER OF MINES		
दूरभाष: (080) 39505368 / 29720499		29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब 11 स्टेज, तुमकुर रोड, गोरगुंटापाल्या	
Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in.		येशवंतपुर, बेंगलुरु -560022	

## सं. MCDR-MiFLOAu/1/2022-BNG-IBM\_RO\_BNG

दिनांक: 20.12.2023

सेवा में Shri P Suresh, Agent, Hira Buddinni Gold Mine M/s Hutti Gold Mines Co. Ltd., E-mail id- <u>Suresh.pamshetty@ka.gov.in</u>, <u>utigoldmines@gmail.com</u>, <u>rohgml@gmail.com</u>

विषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR(Amendment),2021 in respect of your Uti Gold Mine over an area of 47.96 Ha having Mine Code 27KAR16002 in Uti village, Deodurga Taluk, Raichur District, Karnataka state.

## महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 read with Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 were found violated in the Annual return submitted for your above said mine:

Rules	Nature of Violations observed		
45 (7)	On scrutiny of the annual return submitted under <b>Rule 45(5)(c)(ii)</b> of MCDR 201 for the year 2022-23 the following deficiencies were observed and the same needs to be rectified by requesting the authority for refer back particular paras which needs to be corrected.		
	<b>i.</b> PART-V (General Geology & Mining) 1. Exploration 1(i) Exploration activities during the year, Drilling grid spacing-dimension indicated needs to be rectified.		
	<ul> <li>ii. PART-VII: COST OF PRODUCTION- Cost of production per unit of ore- mineral produced at Sl No (i) item (a) Exploration is indicated as Rs. 1.00 which is not correct and Production proposed &amp; reported during the financial year 2022 – 2023 is indicated as "0" same needs to be rectified in the returns submitted.</li> </ul>		

- The Mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under sub-rule
   (7) of Rule 45 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 may be initiated.
- 3. The fine may also be imposed for submitting incomplete/ wrong/ false information in annual return, as per Schedule-II of MCDR (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- 4. In this connection, it is again brought to your notice that this violation also constitutes an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021.
- 5. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of thirty (30) days from the date of issue of this notice, as to why action under sub rule (7) of Rule 45 and Rule 62 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken against you.
- 06. You are herewith given 30 days' time for reply and rectification of the violation from the date of issue of this notice. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(H.M. SHIVAKUMAR)

Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

(**H.M. SHIVAKUMAR**) Assistant Controller of Mines